## **RESOLUTION NO. 3723**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DECLINING THE PROFFERED TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOARD GRANT OF \$2 8 MILLION FOR 124TH AVENUE N E IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, funds from the State of Washington in the amount of 2 8 million dollars were to be granted to the City of Kirkland contingent upon the construction of a four-lane roadway on 124th Avenue N E, between N E 124th and N E 85th, and

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland held a public hearing July 16, 1991, and subsequent meetings were held with neighborhood residents from the subject area to discuss the proposed four-lane roadway

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows

Section 1. The City Council has determined that the eventual improvement of 124th Avenue NE, between NE 124th and NE 85th to four lanes, as required as a condition of the proffered Transportation Improvement Board grant of \$2 8 million for 124th Avenue NE improvements, cannot be accepted with this condition

Section 2. The City Council directs the City administration to advise the Transportation Improvement Board that the City of Kirkland, at this time, respectfully declines the proffered grant for improvement of 124th Avenue NE, between NE 124th and NE 85th, so long as a condition of said grant requires expansion to four lanes

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council on the <u>4rh</u> day of February, 1992

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION THEREOF on the <u>4th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 19<u>92</u>

Мауог

ATTEST

RES IMP PERVICE